ABB drives
Installation instructions
Motor cooling fan starter for ACS580-07, ACS580-07 and
ACQ580-07 drives (options +M600 to +M605)
List of related manuals
For manuals, contact your local ABB representative.
Drive hardware manuals Code (English)
ACS580-07 drives hardware manual 3AXD50000045815

10   Operation principle and hardware description
(options +M600…+M605) or circuit diagrams delivered with the drive.
Type designation key
The option selections are described below. For more information on the type designation,
see the hardware manual of the drive or ACS/H/Q580-07 Ordering information
(3AXD10000485076, available on request).
Cabinet layout – R6 and R7 (bottom entry and exit of
cables)
The cabinet layout of frame R7 is shown below. Frame R6 looks similar.
X: Mounting plate for options +M600...+M605
Starter for motor cooling fan
+M600 Trip limit setting range: 1...1.6 A
+M601 Trip limit setting range: 1.6...2.5 A
+M602 Trip limit setting range: 2.5...4 A
+M603 Trip limit setting range: 4...6.3 A
+M604 Trip limit setting range: 6.3...10 A
+M605 Trip limit setting range: 10...16 A
X
Operation principle and hardware description   11
Cabinet layout – R8 and R9 (bottom entry and exit of
cables)
The cabinet layout of frame R9 is shown below. Frame R8 looks similar.
X: Mounting plate for options +M600...+M605
X
12   Operation principle and hardware description
Mounting plate for options +M600...+M605 - R6 to R9
X601.1
X601.2
Operation principle and hardware description   13
Cabinet layout – R10 and R11 (bottom entry and exit of
cables)
The cabinet layout of frame R10 is shown below. Frame R11 looks similar.
X: Mounting plate for options +M600...+M605
X
14   Operation principle and hardware description
Mounting plate for options +M600...+M605 - R10 to R11
X601.1
X601.2
Electrical installation   15
3
Electrical installation
Contents of this chapter
This chapter describes the electrical installation of the motor cooling fan.
Safety instructions
WARNING! Only qualified electrical professionals are allowed to carry out the
work described in this document.
WARNING! Before you start installing make sure by disconnecting that no
voltage cannot be connected to the drive from any power source, ie:
•  from the power line
•   from an external auxiliary power supply.
Lock and tack the disconnecting devices. If you use a permanent magnet motor
with the drive, disconnect it from the drive and lock the motor shaft.
After switching off the power, wait for at least 5 minutes so that the voltage of the
intermediate circuit capacitors gets lower than the safety level. Confirm that the
DC-voltage is less than 5 V with a multimeter. Ignoring the safety instructions can
cause injury or even death.
16   Electrical installation
Wiring the starter for motor cooling fan (options
+M600…+M605)